The State of New Hampshire

& Department of Environmental Services (SF1 4, Ko
NHDES kb
T Robert R. Scott, Commissioner : *"5'“*"’*

January 10, 2025 ; 0

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte
and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Approve Michael J. Fracchia Trust’s request to amend NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES)
Wetland Bureau permit #2023-03337, to perform the following work on Lake Winnipesaukee in
Moultonborough, in accordance with RSA 482-A:3. This project was previously approved by the Governor and
Executive Council on May 15, 2024, Item #123. Comments submitted by the Moultonborough Conservation
Commission on the project as proposed, are addressed in the Findings and are included in the enclosed
documents.

Impact 292 square feet of lakebed in order to reconfigure the existing 54 foot dog-leg shaped breakwater
resulting in a 50 foot long structure protruding diagonally from the shoreline using existing materials,
reconfigure the existing dog-legged cantilevered dock to be 6 feet x 30 feet, tapering to 4 feet x 25 feet for a
total length of 55 feet, construct two 4 foot x 25 foot piers each supported by two 4 foot x 6 foot cribs
connected by a 4 foot x 38 foot walkway in a "W" configuration, install a piling boatlift adjacent to the
cantilevered dock with a 14 foot x 30 foot seasonal canopy, and install two seasonal personal watercraft lifts
on an average of 450 feet of frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee on Long Island in Moultonborough.

NHDES imposed the following conditions as part of this approval:

1. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.16, all work shall be done in accordance with the approved plans, dated
October 22, 2024 by Watermark Marine Construction, as received by the NH Department of Environmental
Services (NHDES) on October 25, 2024.

2. This permit shall not be effective until it has been recorded in the Carroll County Registry of Deeds and a
copy of the recorded permit has been provided to the department as required pursuant to RSA 482-A:3,
and Env-Wt 314.02.

3. Any subdivision of the property frontage will require removal of a sufficient portion of the docking
structures to comply with the dock size and density requirements in effect at the time of the subdivision as
required to maintain compliance with Env-Wt 314.02 and Env-Wt 513.12.

4. Only those structures shown on the approved plans shall be installed or constructed along this frontage as
required per Env-Wt 513.22, (a).

www.des.nh.gov
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5.

All portions of the docking structures, including the breakwater toe -of-slope, shall be located at least 20
feet from the abutting property lines and no watercraft shall be secured to the docking facility such that it
crosses over the imaginary extension of the property lines over the surface water as required by RSA 482-
A:3, Xl '

Owners of permanent docking structures which are not maintained so as to be structurally sound and
usable for their intended purpose shall remove those docking structures in accordance with Env-Wt
513.22(c), to prevent hazards to public safety, navigation, and recreation.

The owner understands and accepts that should these docking structures be found to have an
unreasonable impact on the ability of abutting owners to use and enjoy their properties or the public's
right to navigation, passage, and use of the resource for commerce and recreation the structures shall be
subject to removal pursuant to RSA 482-A:1, RSA 482-A:11, I, and Env-Wt 513.03(a).

Crib material shall be timber, concrete, or other non-toxic material, and of such size and spacing as
necessary to completely'contain the ballast as required per Env-Wt 513.15, (g}, (4).

All seasonal structures, including watercraft lifts, shall be removed for the non-boating season as required

" per Env-Wt 513.22.

10.

11.

12

13.

- 14,

The canopy, including the support frame and cover, shall be designed and constructed to be readily
removed at the end of the boating season and shall be removed for the non-boating season as required
per Env-Wt 513.19.

Pursuant to Env-Wt 102.33 and Env-Wt 513.19, (3) no sides may be attached to, or hung beneath any
seasonal canopy.

Work authorized shall be carried out in accordance with Env-Wt 307 such that appropriate turbidity
controls are in place to protect water guality, that no turbidity escapes the immediate work area, and that
appropriate turbidity controls shall remain until suspended particles have settled and water at the work
site has returned to normal clarity. .

All construction-related debris shall be placed outside of those areas subject to RSA 482-A or RSA-483-B
unless a permit for the deposition of materials within those areas has been obtained as required per RSA
482-A:3 or RSA 483-B:5-b respectively. '

Pursuant to RSA 482-A:14, RSA 482-A:14-b, and RSA 482-A:14-c, NHDES is authorized to take appropriate
compliance actions should it be determined that, based upon additional information which becomes
available, any of the structures depicted as "existing" on the plans submitted by or on behalf of the
permittee were not previously permitted or grandfathered.

EXPLANATION

-

NHDES approved this project on November 12, 2024. NHDES supported its decision with the following
findings:

1.

This is a major impact project per Administrative Rule Env-Wt 513.24(c)(3}, the dock is proposed adjacent
to or attached to a breakwater.

The applicant has an average of 450 feet of frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee.

A maximum of 7 slips may be permitted on this frontage per Rule Env-Wt 513.12, Frontage Requirements -
for Private and Non-commercial Docking Structures.

The proposed docking facility as amended will provide 4 slips as defined per RSA 482-A:2, VIlI, and
therefore meets Rule Env-Wt 513.12.
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5. The NHDES finds that because the project is not of significant public interest and will not significantly
impair the resources of Lake Winnipesaukee a public hearing under RSA 482-A:8 is not required.

6. On December 12, 2023, the NHDES received comments from the Moultonborough Conservation
Commission {MCC) stating that "The Conservation Commission is not opposed to redesigning the
breakwater; however, the current plans lack specific details about the project. In addition, the owner
desires to construct a second breakwater. The Commission does not support a second breakwater due to
Env-Wt. 512.02, b:1,2. The owner did not demonstrate a need for it."

7. The plans submitted to the department for approval did not include the proposal of a second breakwater.

8. The applicant and their agent submitted all the information required of Env-Wt 512 to demonstrate that
the proposal meets the approval, application and construction requirements for breakwaters.

9. The NHDES finds that the project as proposed and conditioned meets the requirements of RSA 482-A and

the Wetlands Program Code of Administrative Rules Chapters Env-Wt 100 - 900. No waivers of RSA 482-A
or the Wetlands Program Code of Administrative Rules Chapters Env-Wt 100 - 900 were requested or
approved under this permit action.

NHDES Wetlands Bureau permit #2023-03337 application documents are enclosed for review by the Governor
and the Executive Council in consideration of this request and in accordance with RSA 482-A:3, ll{a), as itis a
major project located in New Hampshire public waters.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Fﬂ'— Robert R. ScottzV
Commissioner
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STANDARD DREDGE AND FILL

WETLANDS PERMIT APPLICATION
Water Division/Land Resources Management
Wetlands Bureau
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RSA/Rule: RSA 482-A/Env-Wt 100-500 _
B TOWN NAME; .
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A person may request a walver of the requirements In Rules EnviWt 100-900 to accommodate situatiorys where strict
adherence to the requirements would not be In the best interest of the public or the environment but Is stil} in -
. cormpllance with RSA 482-A. A person may also request a walver of the standards for existing dwellings over water
pursuant to RSA 482-A:26, lil(b). For more information, please consult the Woalver Request Form.
SECTION1 ~'REQUIRED PLANNING FOR ALL PROJECTS (Env-Wt 306.05; RSA 482-A3, (d)(2])

Please juse the Wétiarid Permit Planning T PT), the Natural Herltage Buréau (NHB) DataCheck Yoo), the Aquatic
r 5 . P g e

Restoration Mapper, or other sources to assist in Identifying key features such as: Emmxu;{ggﬂ_gﬂ,
- | protectédsectes or hatijtats, coastal areas, designated rivers, or designated prime wetlands. LA
! |Hasthe required planning been completed? Yes E] No
Does the property contaln a PRA? If yes, provide the following information: (2] Yes [ @ No
» Doesthe project qualify for an Impact Classification Adjustment (e.g. NH Flsh and Game
ggepamnent'>(lgl'HF&G) and NHB agreement for a classification downgrade) or a Project-Type . [ Yes M N
Exception (e.g. Malntenance or Statutory Permit-by-Notification (SPN) project)? See Env-Wt i
407.02 and Env-Wt 407.04.
* Protetted specles or habitat? :
o If yes, species or habitat name(s}: Yes M No
“o NHB Project ID#: 74!
y —_—— a————— -’ -
e Bog? . . ‘ 1D ves Ef No| .~
. Fié;odp!aln wetland ct;migupus to.a tier 3 or higher watercourse? | 5] ves M No
¢ Designated prime wetland or duly-established 100-foot buffer? G Yes M No
¢ Sanddune, tidal wetland, tidal water, or undevelope;:l tidal buffer zone? [ ves mo
Is the property within a I?eslgnated River corridor? If yes, provide the following information: . Yes MO
»  Nameof Local River Management Advisory Committee (LAC): ‘ '
* Acopyof the application was sent to the LAC an Month: " Day:.” Year:

lrm®des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147

NHOES Wetlands Bureau. 29 Hpzan Nrive PN Rav OR Cancard NH 13209 /00T
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* NHDES-W-06-012
For dredging projects, s the subject pronertv contaminated? O ves [Fho
o Ifyes, list contaminant: " .
is there potentlal to Impact impaired waters, class A waters, or outstanding resource waters? Yes mﬂ

i

For stream crossing project's provide watershed size (see WPPT or Stream S}ats):

-'_ FELS

;Ednom « PROJECT otscmmou {Env-Wi 311.04(1))
Provlde«a brlef descriptloh of the project and the purpose of the project, outlining the scbpe of work to be performed
ahd wl'_tether' mpacts efe‘temporarv or permanent DO NOT replv ”See attached" please use the space provlded 4R

._v‘;. a0

Ke Jos rfﬂ/ \Q_X{SWhj b r ¢l wmye. C,m./c_

5 peeide  guesr dycke < Ak

;4/1'4&’ /WJ Tec7 fon,

R

\.

ON.?-_J,PROJECI' LOCATION.. - . . y
Sepa rate wetlgnd pert'ntt apptlcatlons mUSt be submltted for each municipality withiri which wet.land impacts occur.

-

*00“55"'“9/6' UflVlO,PVMeuf Rl

TOWN/CITY: £ ﬂfhu L:?u!L/Aa () q/ ' /1//7 9] 3?15\9/

TAX MAP/BLOCK/LOT/UNIT: 55 7 'a~q / 9_ l./

US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (USGS) TOPO MAP WATERBODY NAME:

Bnm LAlce kxlnnrﬂti‘[éﬂ»/&( <€

{Opticnal) LATITUDE/LONGITUDE In decimal degrees (to five decimal places):/ ... *North

[067Y73 - 9Ye75 sinme pign .~ *wes

rm©@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
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SECTION 4 - APPUICANT (DESIRED PERMIT HOLDER) mrommon (Env-Wr 311.04(a})
if the applicant is a trust or'a company, then complete with the trust or company information.

NAME: . " hloﬁa-e.(- D, Fk-CLCC«AI‘L 7/‘14!7‘

MAILING ADDRESS: :
TOWN/CITY: . STATE | <P CODE:,
EMAIL ADDRESS: . - ]
Teax ™ " : PHONE: -/ ~ T e

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By lnltiallng here: K Thereby authorize NHDES to communicate afl matters
relative to this application electronically.

SECTIONS - AUI'HORIZED AGENT INFORMATION (Env Wit 311.04(¢))

;N/A ‘. ;G o3

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, M.g,: 5, i

COMPANY NAME: « <* ~

MAILING ADDRESS: . ... : ' .
TOWN/OTY: © STATE: - |zipcopE:”

[EMAIL ADDRESS: !
FAX:: ° PHONE: .

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here ! :- » | hereby authorize NHDES to communlcék all matters relative

tothls appllcatlon electronically.

SECTIONG - PROPEW OWNER INFORMATION (IF DIFFERENT THAN APPUCANT) (EIIV-WI 311.04('3" "o s

If the awner Is, a trust or a company, then complete with the trust o company information. ~ ., 4 "7
Sameasapplicant ~ . . . .- . ce

NAME: 3 : .
MAILING ADDRESS: ~ *
TOWN/CTY: = STATE: . |zipcopE:” -

EMAIL ADDRESS: ™" 1 ' - -
Faxi Lt = PHONE: «¢ <%

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By lnttlallng here ,l hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative
to this application electronically )

Irm®gdes.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147

NHDES Wetlands Bureau. 25 Haren Nrive, PO Rav QS Cnnrard NK 132070008




- [{C] WA - mitigation is not required)’

]
Y]
o

' NHQES-W-06-012

e .

.-SiCl'lON 7- RES@\M-SPECIHC CRITENA ES?ABLISHED IN Env-Wt 400 Eml-'W‘l 500, EI!V-WI Gw; -Wt TN,
-Wt MVE BEEN MET (Ewwt 313.01"“3” 4 "“_'."‘"“;'_:- o :'l.:_. g L. _J'/f.t'. no P

Describe how the resource-specific criteria have been met for each chapter Ilsted above (please attach informatlon
sbout stream crosslugs, coastal resources, prlme wetiands, or non-tidal wetiands and surface waters ).

does nm-\'-aw)l

o

SECTION 8 - AVOIDANCE AND MINIMIZATION

tiin wetland jurisdiction must be avolded to the maximum extent practicable {Emr-Wt813 03{a)).* Any
navoldable juﬂsdlctional impacts must then be minimized as described in the Wetlands Best Management

Inlmization and the Wetlands Permitting: Avoldance, Mintmization and

requtred (Env-Wt 311 O3(pb

Please refer to the applicatidx checklist to ensure you have attached alf documents related to avoldance and

gl assessment (where applicable). Use the Avoldance and Minimization Checklist, the
dtive, or your own avoidance and minimization narrative.

.03(b){10) for shoreline structure exemptions.

£ 311.02) -

roldabl _ n, a mitigation Ergigguggﬂgn_msg_ns must occur at Ieast 30 days
but not more than 90 days prlor to submlttlng thls Sta dard Dredge and-Fill Permit ‘Application.

Mitigation Pre-Application Meeting Date Month: Day: ™~ Yeéar: ** ;5?;..-

SECTION 10 - THE PROJECT MEETS COMPENSATORY MITIGATION asqn?hnqems (Emr-Wt 313.01(a}(1)c) .

Ccnnﬂrm that you have submltted a compensatory mitigation proposal that medts the requirements of Env-Wt 800 for
all permanent unavoldable Impacts that will remain after avoldance and minimizat
to the maximum extent practicable: [Tt confitm submittal.

(ENIA Compensatory mitigation is not required)

techniques have been exercised

tunednnh.mor (603) 271-2147 ’
s imre il atlands Quraas 70 Haren Prive. PO Box 95. Concord. NH 03302-0095
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‘JURISDICTIONAL AREA T JEMP ORARY

‘Forested Wetland

"Scrub-shrub Wetland

Emergent Wetland

Wet Meadow

‘Vemal Pool

Deslgnated Prime Wetland -

Duly-established 100-foot Prime Wetland

Buffer

Intermittent / Ephemeral Stream

Perennial Stream or River

Lake / Pond.

i odclng- Lake / Pond N 3.

Docking - River. P 4

Bank - Igtermittent Stream”

Bank - Perennia! Stream / River

Bank / Shoreline - Lake / Pond

1 | Tidalwaters. -

| Tidal Marsh i

‘| Sand Dune . '

Undeveloped Tidal Buffer Zone {T8Z) !

Previously-developed TBZ ~ - ;

'Dodtihﬁ - Tidal Water . 1B
© TOTAL - e

-

Wetla r;ds

_Sux‘face

Banks -

R AT et TR T

=1 Eale N

Tidal.

# o
e o

5\

{ B

MINIMUM IMPACT FEE: Flat fee of $400, _
JNON-ENFORCEMENT RELATED, PUBLICLY-FUNDED AND SUPERVISED RES‘I'ORATION PRDJECTS REGARDI.ESS OF
[IMPACT CLASSIFICATION: Flat fee of $400 (refer to RSA 482-A:3, 1(c) for restnctlons) .

Emmon OR MAIJOR IMPACT FEE: Calculate using the table below: - an
T 7 " Ppermanent and temporary (hon-docking):  SF % x $0.40= o ;
Seasonal docking structure:  SF . RO x $2.00= $ gy
Permanent docking structure:  SF ) ‘(ao x 4P x $4.00 = A
Projects proposing shoreline structures (Including docks) add $400 = s o,
. Total= "§ 12X

' The applicaﬂon Jfee for minor or major .‘mpact is the above calculated total or 5400, whichever Is greater=  §

Im@des.ah.gov or (603) 271-2147
29 Halen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord. NH 03302-0095
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initial each box below to eettlfv
1 inttiglse—T- ' . 2
ﬁ To the best of the slgner‘s knowledge and belief, all required notifications have been provided.

®
° L%—‘—ﬁm information submitted on or with the application is true, complete, and not misleading to the best of the
|signer’s knowledge and bellef. ; : L s
The signer understands that:
e The submission of false, Incomplete, or misleading information constitutes grounds for NHDES to:
: 1. Denythe application.
..~ 2. Revoke any approval that is grahted based on the information.

3. Ifthe slgner Is a certified wetland scientist, licensed surveyor, or professional englneer licensed to
practice in New Hampshire, refer the matter to the joint board of licensure and certification

established by RSA 310-A:1.

i

; Initléls: Ifthe appllcant ls not the owner of the property, eatch property owner signature shall constitute certification by
the slgner that he or.she is aware of the applscatbn being filed and does not object to the filing. .

T DTSR ALy “'r'-".;\ rr.r L T PETRETE .
el .‘f‘ ‘ T‘r P @ @Wﬁ \M .r- [ "x:l g3, l i
h._—i.-,.z.-:é- Ea,,, B R n*f.éalh,f*esu'fm;;bvf;ﬁ v“
' PRINTNAME LEGIBLY: _ L
: Y My .:.Am;__D_T FhbecH,/ A

) (APPUCANT IF mmn{_ FROM OWNER): |PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:

SIGNATURE '(AGEm,iFAPPu::AmE): PRINTNAME LEGIBLY: ' " |oaTe:

| hereby certify that the appllcant has filed four appllcatlon forms, four detalled

.plans, and four USGSIocatlon maps with the town/cmr indicated bélow, -
e ; pmm‘ NAME LEGIBL‘I’

' .mTE-l H!Mfm

lem®des.oh.gov or {603) 271-2147
99 Hazen Drive. PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
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DIRECTIONS FOR TOWN/CITY CLERK:
Per RSA 482-A:3, 1(a)(1)

¥1  IMMEDIATELY sign the origina! application form and four copies in the signature space provided above.

£ 2. Return the signed original application form and attachments to the applicant so that the applicant may
submit the application form and attachments to NHDES by mall or hand delivery.

#3  IMMEDIATELY distribute a copy of the application with one complete set of attachments to each of the
following bodies: the municipal Conservation Commission, the local governing body (Board of Selectmen or
Town/City Council), and the Planning Board.

Y4 Retain one copy of the application form and one complete set of attachments and make them reasonably
zccessible for public review.

DIRECTIONS FOR APPLICANT:

submit the original permit spplication form bearing the signature of the Town/City Clerk, additional materials, and the
spolication fee to NHDES by mall or hand delivery at the address at the bottom of this page. Make check or maney order

payable to “Treasurer — State of NH".

km®des.nh.goy or (6031 271-2047
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
desnhgov
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: Mike Fracchia
g Moultonborough, NH
1 inch = 100 Feet
December 28, 2023 0 ] 100 200
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Data shown on this map ks provided fos planning end informetional purposes ondy. The municipellly and CAl Technologies are not responsibile for any @e for other purposes
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APPENDIX D

Shoreline That Meets the Criteria in Env-Wt 512
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New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau

NHB DataCheck Resuits Letter
fo.ul-w‘"
To: BIHM Nowil eaat Dok % Borae

Wolfebom, NH-03084 78 New Derllaw. R

From: NH Naturs Herkago Bureay | Ni oasoq

Date: 10/27/2023 (This letter Is valid through 10/27/2024)

Re: Review by NH Natural Herltage Buresu of request dated 10/27/2023 E@@ﬂWL‘.Fﬁ'
'U'
Permit Types: Wetland Standard Dredge & Fill - M U
wwwsmamomﬁ&m-mﬁ DEC 2 9 2023
Standard Dredge & FlIl - Minimum o
(@0 vz T —

Applicant: Bill Holway 603-51§-9032

Location: Moultonbarough
Tax Map: 201, Tax Lot: 24
Address: 216 thamiom Road

Pro). Description: Move exist} braakwatarfmﬂmfromstmtoauowboattooomlnwmm
boiﬁom!ngo?gonlakobotm.

TheNHNahualHeﬂtamaambauhasboendmkedbfmwdsdmmapedosaMeumMnam
communlties near the area mapped below. The species considered Include those listed as Threatoned or
EndmgemdbyelmarﬂwstateofNewHampmmoru\efadamlgwenunem.Wawrrenﬁyhavenomoomed
occurrences for sensltive species near this project area.

Anegaﬁvarasu_n(norocorﬁMOurdatﬂbaso)doasnotmeanthatasensfﬂvespodeslanmpresent. Qur date
can mryteuyouofknwnoooumnees.basodmlrrfonnaﬂongaﬁmdbyquaimw biologists and reportad to
our office. However, many areas have never beern surveyed, or have only been surveyed for certain spacies.
An en-site survey would providebeﬂerinfomtaﬂmmwhatspodesandcommunlﬂesaremuedprm

Based on the Information submitted, no further consultation with the NH Fish and Game Department
pursuant to Fis 1004 is required.

Department of Natural and Cultural Regources DNCRNHB
Division of Forests and Lands 172 Pembroke Rd.
(603)271-2214  fax:271-6488 Concord NH 0hant



New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau
NHB DataCheck Results Letter

MAP OF PROJECT BOUNDARIES FOR: NHB23-3138

Department of Natural and Cultura] Resources DNCR/NHB
Divisica of Forests end Lands 172 Perabroke Rd.
(603)271-2214 fax: 271-6488 Concord NH 03301



MOULTONBOROUGH CONSERVATION COMMISSION
MOULTONBOROUGH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03254

COMMENT SHEET
STANDARD DREDGE & FILL
Application Date  12/4/2023  Map No. 291 Lot No. 024

Report to the Wetlands Board from the Moultonborough Conservation Comm ission
regarding the Standard Dredge & Fill Wetlands Permit Application, Expedited Permit
Application or Permit by Notification Application of:

Name Michael Fracchia Trust
Mailing Address 25 Upper Devon Road, Port Jefferson, NY 11777

Location of Property 216 Windemere Road
Type of Project Standard Dredge & Fill: Redesign Breakwater, Add a breakwater

___ We have no objections to the issuance of this permit.

- Please suspend action on this application pursuant to RSA 483-A:4-a IV, s0 we may
investigate this project.

X We have investigated this application and would like to make the Jollowing
recommendations:

The Conservation Commission is not opposed to redesigning the breakwater; howc.vcr, th; cﬁ-rrent
plans lack specific details about the project. In addition, the owner desires to construct a second
breakwater. The Commission does not support a second breakwater due to Env-Wt. 512.02, b:1,2.

The owner did not demonstrate a need for it.

B N T T



The Commission does not support the project currently as the plans do not demonstrate the
following: Env-Wt 512.03 b:1-6, c:1,2, Env-Wt 512.06 a, d.

In addmon, there are sevcral large rocks off the side of the breakwater. No mention is made of
4 - how the they will be dealt with as part of this project.

In summary the Commission recommends the
project not be permitted as there is a lack of
information about the construction and location of a
new breakwater.

State File No

Signature: Marie Samaha, Moultonborough Con. Comm Date:December 4, 2023




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
NEW ENGLAND DISTRICT
696 VIRGINIA ROAD
CONCORD MA 01742-2751

April 5, 2024

Regulatory Division
File Number: NAE-2024-00775

Michael J. Fracchia Trust
25 Upper Devon Road
Port Jefferson, New York 11777

Dear Mr. Fracchia:

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has reviewed your application to
perform work as described on the enclosed New Hampshire State Permit No. 2023-
03337, dated March 20, 2024. This project is located in Lake Winnipesaukee at 216
Windermere Road, Moultonborough, New Hampshire. The work is shown on the plans
titled Michael Fracchia, on 4 sheets dated February 17, 2024.

Based on the information that you provided to the New Hampshire Wetlands Bureau,
we verify that this work is authorized under General Permit # 17 of the enclosed
September 28, 2022, federal permits known as the New Hampshire General Permits
(GPs), pending final concurrence with the Wetland Bureau approval by the Governor &
Executive Council (G&C). The GPs are also available at: https://www.nae.usace.army.
mil/Missions/Regqulatory/State-General-Permits/New-Hampshire-General-Permit.

Please review the enclosed GPs carefully, in particular the general conditions
beginning on page 36, and ensure that you and all personnel performing work
authorized by the GPs are fully aware of and comply with its terms and conditions. A
copy of the GPs and this verification letter shall be available at the work site as required
by General Condition 17.

You must complete and return the enclosed Compliance Certification Form within
one month following the completion of the authorized work.

This authorization presumes that the work as described above and as shown on
your plans noted above is in waters of the U.S. If you wish, you may request an
approved jurisdictional determination (which may be appealed) by contacting the
USACE district for further instruction.

This authorization expires on September 29, 2027. You must commence or have
under contract to commence the work authorized herein by September 29, 2027, and
complete the work by September 29, 2028. If not, you must contact this office to
determine the need for further authorization and we recommend you contact us before



the work authorized herein expires. Please contact us immediately if you change the
plans or construction methods for work within our jurisdiction as we must approve any
changes before you undertake them. Performing work within our jurisdiction that is not
specifically authorized by this determination or failing to comply with the special
condition(s) provided above or all the terms and conditions of the GPs may subject you
to the enforcement provisions of our regulations.

This authorization does not obviate the need to obtain other federal, state or local
authorizations required by law, including those listed in the GPs. Applicants are
responsible for applying for and obtaining any other approvals.

We continually strive to improve our customer service. To better serve you, we
would appreciate your completing our Customer Service Survey located at
hitps.//requlatory.ops.usace.army.mil/customer-service-survey.

Please contact Christopher Marron of my staff at (978) 318-8977 or
Christopher.R.Marron@usace.army.mil if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Frank J. Del Giudice
Chief, NH & VT Section
Regulatory Division
Enclosures
Copies Furnished:
Department of Environmental Services, 29 Hazen Dr., Concord, New Hampshire 03302
Attn: Ms. Brandy L. Holmes (Brandy.L.Homes@des.nh.gov)
Attn: Ms. Rumi Shrestha (Rumi.Shrestha@des.nh.gov)

Applicant email address: mfracchial@gmail.com / Phone: (631) 258-7870



Abutters List Report

Moultonborough, NM

December 21, 2023
Subject Properties:
Parcol Number: 2981024000 Mailing Address: FRACCHIA MICHAEL J TRUS™T FRACCHIA
CAMA Number:  281024000000000 MICHAEL J TRUSTEE
Property Address: 216 WINDERMERE ROAD 25 UPPER DEVON RD
..................................................................... PORT JEFFERSON NY 117722
Abuttors:
Percel Number. 291023000 Mailing Address: PARSONNET BRIAN & JULIE TRUST

CAMA Number:  291023000000000
Property Address: 215 WINDERMERE ROAD

.......

Parcel Number: 201025000 Malling Address: WINDERMERE ASSOCIATES “¢io ™™™

CAMA Number.  281025000000000
Property Address: WINDERMERE ROAD

Parcel Number. | 201046000 " "Mailing Address: WINDERMERE ASSOCIATES "¢/ ™™™

CAMA Number.  291046000000000
Property Address: WINDERMERE ROAD =

R R e e e ssssssamas R s ..

. SR

. www.cai-tach.com
- MMmumhmummmmw.mmmwrm
12/21/2023 &8 not responaible for any use for other pUPases of misse of Mmisneprasentation of this report. Page 1of 1

Abutters List Report - Mouttonborough, NH
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October 22, 2024

Mr, Ryan A. Duquette

NH DES Wetlands Bureau SRR T T
PO Box 95 WECEIVIE

RE: FRACCIA PROPERTY
NH DES Wetlands File #2023-03337
TM/Lot: 291-024
216 Windermere Road
Moultonborough, NH

HDES ,
vur) chquﬁrcq BHANACELIT

Dear Mr. Duquette:

We respectfully request an amendment to the previously approved breakwater and docks
to better provide safe dockage on this frontage. Please consider the following:

The approved plans and permit do not entirely appear to be congruent in terms of
approved plans vs. language on the permit. The plans are not drawn to scale and to some
extent, we cannot make sense of exactly what was approved and how it could be
constructed when comparing the site plan and detail plan.

However, this site features generally shallow conditions and as such safe dockage in the
deepest water possible is a primary design criteria. Our revised plans include a more
linear structure to provide the deepest water possible (considering the 50 ft limit) at the
aft end of the boat slips while maintaining a more “straight-in” approach during docking
and departure.

The proposed structure provides for net less 292 sq ft lake bottom impact and
approximately 131 sq ft additional dock surface area. As the existing structure is quite
spread-out on the lake bottom, we believe the proposed revised breakwater can be
constructed without additional rock (ie — existing rock will be re-used). Further, note the
proposed structure is net less approximately 11 linear feet overall length.

The breakwater is allowed under Env-Wt 512.02(c) and a copy of the NHDES
Breakwater Map is attached.

The proposed dockage, consisting of two 4 x 25 finger piers, a 4 ft walkway and 4 ft
cantilevered dock leading to a 6 ft walkway to shore, provides for 4 Boat Slips on 450 ft

MMAAMW—/\_MM\_A_MN‘AM

Watermark Marine Systems, LLC
1218 Unlon Avenue, Laconia, NH 03246
8023-203-4000
www.watermarkmarine.com



NHDES Wetlands File #2023-03337
Amendment Request

10722724

Page 2

average frontage and therefore meets Env-Wt 413.12 on frontage where 7 potential boat
slips could be approved (Env-Wt 513.12).

We have also included a permanent boat lift, a 14 ft x 30 fi seasonal canvas canopy (420
sq ft seasonal impact), and 2 seasonal PWC lifts.

The amended design meets current design criteria and we believe should be readily
approvable. Please refer to the enclosed plans.

We have included fees as follows:

Add'l Perm. Dock Area 131 x $4.00 $ 524.00
Add: Seasonal Canopy 420 x $2.00 $ 840.00
$1,364.00

Thank you for including this information in the file. Please contact us with any questions
or comments.

Repgards,

Paul W. Goodwin

cc:  Moultonborough Cons. Comm.

Encl.

B N T R A A I A N I M . W

Watermark Marine Systems, LLC
1218 Unlon Avenue, Laconia, NH 03246
603-293-4000
www.watermarkmarine.com
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The baseline detoils of this plan were scanned
frem a survey by Ames Assoc. daled 2/11/19.
This is not o survey plan and iz to be used
only for the purposes of o NM DES Wetiands
Bureau permit application package

391 ft +/— Straight Line Frontage
509 ft +/— Shoreline Frontage
450 ft +/— Average Frontage

—_—
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216 Windermere Rood
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CANOPY DETAIL:

Seasonally Open Metal Frame
Which Is Incapable Qf Supporting
A Snow Load And Without Sides
Per Env—-wt 102.33

Canvas Fabric Covering
To Be Removed During
Seasonz Of Non—Uge

Per Env-Wt 513.19

Support Frome To
Be Constructed Of
Thin Metal Tubing
And Remaovable

14ﬁ&/

Canopy Is An Accessory Docking
Structure Per Env-Wt 102.05
And Is Supplementary To The
Primary Docking Structure

\/

30 f

This Boot Lift And Conopy Meets Approvel Criteric Under Env—Wt 513.05

NHDES Wetlands File #2023-03337
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Shoreline That Meets the Criteria in Env-Wt 512
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